

13-1490

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SARAHJANE BLUM, RYAN SHAPIRO,
LANA LEHR, LAUREN GAZZOLA,
IVER ROBERT JOHNSON, III,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**Brief of Amici Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts,
American Civil Liberties Union, and
National Lawyers Guild,
Supporting Appellants and Reversal
(filed with consent of all parties)**

Matthew R. Segal
Sarah R. Wunsch
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress St., 3rd Flr.
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-3170

David J. Nathanson
WOOD & NATHANSON, LLP
227 Lewis Wharf
Boston, MA 02109
617-248-1806

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The district court’s standing analysis is incorrect.....	11
A. Standing is governed by a permissive standard	11
B. The district court’s approach would shield unconstitutional laws from court challenges.....	13
II. The AETA is unconstitutionally vague	15
A. The AETA is susceptible to discriminatory enforcement	16
1. A statute is void for vagueness if it is susceptible to discriminatory enforcement	16
2. The AETA is susceptible to arbitrary enforcement because it applies to numerous economic and property crimes	18
B. The AETA does not specify what conduct it prohibits.....	23
1. The AETA lacks an actus reus provision	24
2. The AETA’s “rule of construction” worsens its vagueness problem	25

3. The AETA contains vague terms29

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	14
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Butler v. O’Brien</i> , 663 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>CISPES (Committee in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. F.B.I.</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	17, 20
<i>Dean v. Byerley</i> , 354 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Epton v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 29 (1968)	31
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	29
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16, 27

Herndon v. Lowry,
301 U.S. 242 (1937) 32

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 13

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) 4, 13, 15

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 28

Kinoy v. District of Columbia,
400 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 2

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 15, 17, 26

Kremen v. Cohen,
337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003) 34

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
306 U.S. 451 (1939) 23

Long v. State,
931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1996) 26, 27

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 4, 10, 12, 14

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465, 473 (1987) 12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 14, 18, 23

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 7, 23, 30, 32

National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee,
669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 13

Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,
491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 33

N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 11, 14

NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union Local 1001 (Safeco),
447 U.S. 607 (1980) 29

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 17, 18, 20

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 28

R.I. Ass’n of Realtors v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 12

Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville,
159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998) 28

Skilling v. United States,
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) 5, 15

State v. Machholz,
574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998) 27

State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Midwest Computers & More,
147 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (W.D. Okla. 2001) 33

United States v. Buddenberg,
2009 WL 3485937 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 20

United States v. Fullmer,
584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Lanning,
--- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 3770694 (4th Cir. 2013) 18, 19, 22

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery,
255 U.S. 81 (1921) 25

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875) 17

United States v. Viehl,
2010 WL 148398 (D. Utah Jan. 2010) 22

United States v. Weslin,
156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 21

W. v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.,
807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987) 33

Statutes and Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 2131 31

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2002) passim

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006) passim

18 U.S.C. § 248..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 2331..... 24

22 U.S.C. § 2656..... 24

28 C.F.R. § 0.85..... 24

Texas Penal Code § 42.07..... 26

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

1 Data Sec. & Privacy Law § 8:10 (2013) 34

9 Couch on Ins. § 126:40..... 34
